TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-04-27D

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA APPROVING THE INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AND SELLING A WARREN TOTAL PATCHER T-7500 TO THE TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana ("St. John"), and the Town of Cedar Lake, Lake County, Indiana ("Cedar Lake") are governing bodies which exist and operate under provisions of the Indiana Code as amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of St. John and Cedar Lake to enter into an Interlocal Governmental Agreement with the purpose of cooperating with one another for the mutual benefit of the citizens within St. John and Cedar Lake; and

WHEREAS, I.C. §36-1-11-8 permits the transfer of property between governmental entities as evidenced by adoption of substantially identical resolution by each entity; and,

WHEREAS, St. John is the owner of a certain Warren Total Patcher T-7500, VIN #1W9BP1427AP458099 (the "Equipment"), which is used for patching/repairing potholes, and for which St. John no longer has a need; and

WHEREAS, St. John has determined it is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of St. John to sell the Equipment to Cedar Lake and Cedar Lake has agreed to purchase said Equipment; and

WHEREAS, St. John and Cedar Lake are desirous of entering into an Interlocal Governmental Agreement to memorialize St. John's sale and Cedar Lake's purchase of the Equipment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION ONE</u>. That Cedar Lake, via Resolution, which will approve the purchase of the Equipment from St. John at their May 17, 2022 meeting.

<u>SECTION TWO</u>. That the Interlocal Governmental Agreement attached hereto by and between St. John and Cedar Lake dated the 27th day of April, 2022, is hereby in all respects approved.

SECTION THREE. That the sale of the Equipment to Cedar Lake is in all respects adopted and approved by St. John.

<u>SECTION FOUR</u>. That St. John and Cedar Lake will execute any and all documents necessary in order to effectuate the sale of the Equipment to Cedar Lake.

<u>SECTION FIVE:</u> That this Resolution shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its approval and passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, in conformance with applicable law.

ALL OF WHICH IS PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 27th DAY OF APRIL, 2022, BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA BY ITS TOWN COUNCIL:

Michael Schilling, Vice President

michael comming, vice i personi

Bryan Blazak, Member

Wayne Pondinas, Member

Michael Aurelio, Member

ATTEST:

Beth R. Hernandez, Clerk-Treasurer

INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA AND THE TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

This Agreement is made and entered into this 27th day of April, 2022, by and between the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, and the Town of CEDAR Lake, Lake County, Indiana.

WHEREAS, the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, ("St. John") is a municipal corporation empowered by the terms and provisions of I.C. §36-1-4, <u>et seq.</u>, as amended from time to time, to enter into agreements to develop and improve Town property and to provide services to the residents of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cedar Lake, Lake County, Indiana, ("Cedar Lake") is a municipal corporation empowered by the terms and provisions of I.C. §36-1-4, <u>et seq.</u>, as amended from time to time, to enter into agreements to develop and improve Town property and to provide services to the residents of the Town; and

WHEREAS, I.C. §36-1-11-8 permits the transfer of property between governmental entities as evidenced by adoption of substantially identical resolution by each entity; and,

WHEREAS, St. John and Cedar Lake are desirous of entering into this Interlocal Governmental Agreement for the purpose of cooperating with one another for the mutual benefit of the citizens within St. John and Cedar Lake; and

WHEREAS, St. John is the owner of a certain Warren Total Patcher T-7500, VIN #1W9BP1427AP458099 (the "Equipment"), which is used for patching/repairing potholes, and for which St. John no longer has a need; and

WHEREAS, Cedar Lake is willing to purchase said Equipment from St. John and St. John is willing to sell said Equipment to Cedar Lake; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana law, St. John and Cedar Lake have the statutory authority to enter contracts;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE RECEIPT OF WHICH IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the prefatory statements set out above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Section 2. That St. John hereby sells to Cedar Lake and Cedar Lake hereby purchases from St. John the Warren Total Patcher T-7500, VIN #1W9BP1427AP458099 for the sum of Eighteen Thousand and 00/100ths (\$18,000.00) Dollars.

Section 3. St. John and Cedar Lake will execute any and all documents necessary in order to effectuate the sale of the Equipment to Cedar Lake.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have entered the above and foregoing agreement and affixed their hands the day and year first written above.

Townof St. John, Lake County, Indiana
By/ lell
Its: Gerald Swets, Council President
TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA
Ву:
Its: